
Mayor-Council Agenda

Tuesday, September 10, 2024 9:30 AM

City & County Building

Room 391

MEETING CANCELLED, ALL ITEMS CONTINUE FORWARD ON 

CONSENT

I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF 

BUSINESS:

Mayor's Office

Esther Lee Leach

Approves the Mayoral reappointment of Elizabeth Macy to 

the Denver Commission on Cultural Affairs (DCCA) for a 

term of 9-01-2024 through 8-31-2027, or until successor 

is duly appointed.

24-1116 *

Bill

City Attorney

Ashley Kelliher

Amends a contract to reflect a name change from Morgan 

Rider Riter Tsai P.C. to Rider Kafer, P.C. The firm currently 

defends the The City and its employees in Civil Litigation 

matters, citywide 

(ATTNY-202366575-01/ATTNY-202475384-01).

24-1119 *

Resolution

City Council

Luke Palmisano

Approves the City Council reappointment of Ana Varela to 

the Denver County Cultural Council.

24-1124 *

Resolution

Community Planning and Development

Fran Penafiel

Approves a development agreement with Cherry Creek 

West Development Company, LLC, and its successor(s) 

and assign(s) regarding certain commitments to affordable 

housing, affordable commercial space, transportation 

improvements and public access, and workforce 

development, in Council District 5.

24-1137 *

Bill

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25892
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25895
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25900
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25913


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, September 10, 2024
Page 2 

Denver International Airport

Kevin Forgett

Approves a contract with ProDIGIQ, Inc., for $1,175,000 

and for five years to provide a comprehensive Safety 

Management System (SMS) solution to enhance safety 

measures and streamline safety-related processes at 

Denver International Airport (DEN), as mandated by the 

Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), in Council District 

11 (PLANE-202472492).

24-1117 *

Resolution

Department of Housing Stability

Christopher Lowell

Approves a funding agreement with Atlantis Community 

Foundation for $3,000,000 to finance construction of 60 

income-restricted units to be leased at rents affordable to 

qualifying households, in Council District 7 

(HOST-202474909).

24-1126 *

Resolution

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure

Alaina McWhorter

Dedicates a parcel of land as public right-of-way as public 

alley, bounded by 34th Street, Blake Street, 35th Street, 

and Walnut Street, in Council District 9.

24-1123 *

Resolution

Dedicates a parcel of land as public right-of-way as public 

alley, bounded by West 14th Avenue, North King Street, 

West 13th Avenue, and North Lowell Boulevard, in Council 

District 3.

24-1125 *

Resolution

Dedicates a parcel of land as public right-of-way as North 

Sheridan Boulevard, near the intersection of West 14th 

Avenue and North Sheridan Boulevard, in Council District 

3.

24-1128 *

Resolution

Finance

Carolina Flores

Approves a contract with School District No. 1 in the City 

and County of Denver and State of Colorado (DPS) for 

$1,800,000 for the acquisition of the upper deck of the 

24-1122 *

Resolution

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25893
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25902
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25899
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25901
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25904
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25898


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, September 10, 2024
Page 3 

parking garage located at 1391 Delaware Street, in Council 

District 10 (FINAN-202366690).

General Services

Nicol Suddreth

Amends a contract with Blue Star Recyclers by adding one 

year for a new ending date of 8-14-2025 for electronic 

waste recycling services, citywide.  No change to contract 

amount (GENRL-202474984-04/GENRL-201951192-04).

24-1114 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with Midwest Connect LLC by adding 11 

months for a new ending date of 11-30-2025 to provide 

mailing services, citywide.  No change to contract amount. 

(GENRL-202474644-04/GENRL-202055961).

24-1115 *

Resolution

Human Services

Lauren Harvey

Amends a contract with Rocky Mountain Human Services 

by adding $36,420 for a new total amount of $5,700,266 

and 10 months for a new ending date of 6-30-2025 to 

continue to develop and administer the Denver START 

program which provides evidence-based crisis services to 

Denver residents with intellectual and developmental 

disabilities and mental health needs, citywide 

(SOCSV2021-59285/SOCSV2024-75064-01).

24-1118 *

Resolution

*indicates consent agenda item

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25890
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25891
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25894

